
 

 

Shaver Family Genealogy 

 

Descendants of Charles Shaver [#9] 

& Rebecca ----- 

 

Generations 1-4 

 
 

 

 

 

Mark B. Arslan 

407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 

marslan@nc.rr.com 

 

Shaver Genealogy Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/shaver/shaver.html 
 

10 September 2011 

 

 



 

 1 

 9. Charles SHAVER   (male) 

   B. ca. 1790 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)?
  [1231, 1244, 9781]

 

   D. 1840-1849 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas)?
  [1223]

 

   M. /1/ ca. 1816 @ Lawrence [Randolph] Co., Arkansas to 
  [1229]

 

          Rebecca ----- 

         b. 1796-1797 @ Georgia
  [1223]

 

         d. after 1850 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas)? 

 

  91. William Ashley SHAVER   (male) 

    B. 1818 @ (Lawrence [Randolph] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1221, 9792, 9824, 18978]

 

    D. 19 Apr 1875 @ (Bay Village, Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [18967, 18978]

 

    M. /1/ 1840-1844 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [1221, 1229, 9792, 18967]

 

           Matilda C. STONE 

            (daughter of Thomas STONE & Matilda -----) 

          b. 1821-1822 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [1221, 9792]

 

          d. Sep 1869 @ (Bay Village, Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [9824, 18967]

 

 

   911. Alonzo Christopher SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 8 Oct 1844 @ Bay Village, Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas
  [1221, 9792, 9807, 18953, 18967, 18978]

 

     D. 5|6 May 1893 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [13285, 18978]

 

     M. /1/ 28 Jul 1869 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [9807, 13267, 18953, 18967]

 

            Georgia Ann BROOKS 

             (daughter of George BROOKS & Elizabeth HARDIN) 

           b. 30 Sep 1851 @ (Bartow Co.)?, Georgia
  [9807, 13285, 18953, 18959, 18961, 18965]

 

           d. 5 Jan 1938 @ Cross Co., Arkansas
  [10938]

 

 

    9111. William Whitfield SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 13 Aug 1870 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13276, 13282, 13285, 18953, 18962, 18963]

 

      D. 1 Nov 1940 @ Wynne, Cross Co., Arkansas
  [10938, 13282]

 

      M. /1/ 18 Nov 1896 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13267, 13276, 13282, 13285, 18962, 18963]

 

             Irene Taylor MORGAN 

              (daughter of Francis Augustine MORGAN & Amanda Catherine ADAMS) 

            b. 15 May 1871 @ (Tipton Co.)?, Tennessee
  [13276, 13282, 13285, 18962, 18963]

 

            d. 5 Nov 1965 @ (St. Francis Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

 

    9112. Boonie SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 17 May 1873 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [18978]

 

      D. 24 Sep 1873 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [18978]

 

 

    9113. Sallie Ailee SHAVER   (female) 

      B. (Jan 1875)|(1 Dec 1875) @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18953, 18954]

 

      D. 24 Sep 1964 @ (Crittenden Co., Arkansas)? 

      M. /1/ 29 May 1893 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18954]

 

             William M. BLEDSOE 

            b. Jul|(16 Oct) 1871 @ Tennessee
  [18954]

 

            d. 5 May 1935 @ (Shelby Co., Tennessee)? 

 

    9114. Louin C. SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 15 Apr 1879 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18953, 18978]

 

      D. 20 Sep 1882 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [18978]

 

 

    9115. John Mebane SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 6 Jun 1882 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13285, 18955, 18957, 18960, 18964]

 



 

 2 

      D. 11 Dec 1947 @ (Anderson Co., Texas)? 

      M. /1/ 1902-1903 @ Alabama? to 
  [18955, 18957, 18960, 18964]

 

             Queen Esther Bell DAVIS 

            b. 24 Feb 1881 @ (Walker Co.)?, Alabama
  [18955, 18960, 18964]

 

            d. 4 Mar 1961 @ (St. Landry P., Louisiana)? 

 

    9116. Myrtle Elizabeth SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 11 Mar 1885 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13285, 18961, 18965]

 

      D. 17 May 1967 @ (Fannin Co., Texas)? 

      M. /1/ 26 Feb 1908 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18961, 18965]

 

             James Leroy GRIFFIN 

            b. 14 Oct 1874 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, Mississippi
  [18961, 18965]

 

            d. 2 Dec 1942 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

 

    9117. Ollie Winfield SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 2 Oct 1887 @ Bay Village, Poinsett|Cross Co., Arkansas
  [13285, 18956, 18957, 18959]

 

      D. 3|4 May 1976 @ Hidalgo Co., Texas
  [2891]

 

      M. /1/ 20 Dec 1906 @ (Walker Co., Alabama)? to 
  [18956, 18959]

 

             May Claire BORDEN 

            b. 1889-1890 @ Texas
  [18956, 18959]

 

            d. 1 Mar 1967 @ (Hidalgo Co., Texas)? 

 

    9118. Mamie Leah SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 20 Apr 1890 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

      D. 27 Sep 1892 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

 

    9119. Nina Florine SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 26 Apr 1893 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

      D. 7 Oct 1895 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

 

   912. Robert Charles SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 23 Mar 1846 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1221, 9792, 9824, 18966, 18968, 18970]

 

     D. 31 Dec 1915 @ (Bay Village, Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [18972]

 

     M. /1/ 1870-1880 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18966]

 

            Mary A. BRIDGES 

           b. 1851-1852 @ Arkansas?
  [18966]

 

           d. ca. 1887-1900 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [18968]

 

     M. /2/ 1901-1902 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18970]

 

            Mary COBB 

           b. 1881-1883 @ Missouri
  [18970, 18972]

 

 

    9121. Florence Ann SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 12? Jun 1875 @ (Bay Village, Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18966, 18969, 18977]

 

      M. /1/ 1899-1900 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18969]

 

             Albert G. COOK 

            b. Jul 1852 @ Alabama
  [18969]

 

            d. before 1930 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [18977]

 

 

    9122. Onesias SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 1876-1877 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18966]

 

      D. as a child @  

 

    9123. Mary Frances "Fannie" SHAVER   (female) 



 

 3 

      B. Oct 1878 @ (Bay Village, Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18966, 18969]

 

      D. 1956 @  

      M. /1/ 23 Sep 1895 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18969]

 

             George W. SMITH 

            b. May 1874 @ Georgia
  [18969]

 

 

    9124. George Landon Haney "Bunk" SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 17 Feb 1880 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18958, 18966, 18968, 18970, 18975, 18978]

 

      D. 9 Oct 1935 @ (Poinsett|Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [18978]

 

      M. /1/ 1902-1903 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18958, 18970, 18975]

 

             Hattie B. TIMMERMANN 

            b. May 1882 @ Oregon
  [18970, 18975, 18976]

 

 

    9125. Nannie Azalean SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 27 Nov 1884 @ (Bay Village, Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18968]

 

      D. 1970-1979 @  

      M. /1/ 9 Jan 1901 @  to  

             James William WOODS 

 

    9126. John Cue "Bud" SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 1 Jan 1887|1888 @ Bay Village, Cross Co., Arkansas
  [5993, 18958, 18968, 18973, 18974, 18977, 18978]

 

      D. Oct 1973 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [5993, 18978]

 

      M. /1/ 27 Jan 1909 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18973, 18974, 18977, 18978]

 

             Vera OWENS 

              (daughter of James W. OWENS & ----- -----)
  [18974]

 

            b. 1889 @ Arkansas|Kentucky
  [18973, 18974, 18977, 18978]

 

            d. 1955 @ (Poinsett|Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [18978]

 

      M. /2/  to  

             Willie HUEY 

              (daughter of William W. HUEY & Zada SHANNON) 

            b. 27 Oct 1890|1893 @ 
  [5993]

 

            d. 28 May 1984 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [5993]

 

 

    9127. Hattie Mae SHAVER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 1904-1905 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18970]

 

      M. /1/ 15 Mar 1919 @  to  

             Lee SMITH 

 

    9128. Judy? SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 1906-1907 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18970]

 

      D. (1910-1920)? @ (Cross|Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [18972]

 

 

    9129. Albertina SHAVER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 9 Aug 1909 @ (Bay Village, Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [5993, 18970, 18972]

 

      D. 10 Apr 1993 @ (Manila, Mississippi Co., Arkansas)?
  [5993]

 

      M. /1/ 28 May 1928 @  to  

             Tom CLEMENTS 

 

    912A. Inez SHAVER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 28 Jul 1913 @ (Scott Twp., Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18972]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             Frank REED 

 



 

 4 

   913. Malvina Fanny SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 1846-1849 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1221, 9792, 9818, 9824]

 

     D. 1880 @ (Sharp Co., Arkansas)?
  [9818, 13364, 18967]

 

     M. /1/ 9 Jan 1868 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [9818, 9824, 13267, 18967]

 

            John B. HENSHAW 

           b. (Jul 1833)|(1843-1844) @ Kentucky
  [9818, 9824, 18980]

 

 

    9131. William L. HENSHAW   (male) 

      B. Jan 1871 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9818, 18981]

 

      D.  @ Oklahoma? 

      M. /1/ 6 Feb 1896 @ Sharp Co., Arkansas to 
  [13364, 18981]

 

             Saphrona "Fronnie" HAMILTON 

            b. (1873-1874)|(Jun 1877) @ Arkansas
  [18981]

 

 

    9132. Robert S. HENSHAW   (male) 

      B. (Aug 1872)|(1873-1874) @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9818, 18980]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             Bessie ----- 

 

    9133. Ernest HENSHAW   (male) 

      B. 1874-1875 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9818]

 

      D.  @ Oklahoma? 

 

    9134. Mary M. HENSHAW   (female) 

      B. 1876-1877 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9818]

 

         (Never married) 

 

   914. Josephine P. SHAVER   (female, twin) 

     B. 1850-1853 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9792, 9824, 18951]

 

     D. 1883 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [18967]

 

     M. /1/ 8 Aug 1871 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13267, 18951, 18967]

 

            Henry MCADEN 

           b. 1836-1837 @ Tennessee
  [18951]

 

 

    9141. Mary Rebecca MCADEN   (female) 

      B. Nov 1872 @ (Cross|Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18951, 18983]

 

      M. /1/ 1893-1894 @ (Shelby Co., Tennessee)? to 
  [18983]

 

             Joseph WOODS 

            b. Oct 1871 @ Tennessee
  [18983]

 

 

    9142. Lilly Katie MCADEN   (female) 

      B. Feb 1875 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18951, 18984]

 

      M. /1/ 1894-1895 @ (Tipton Co., Tennessee)? to 
  [18984]

 

             P. SINGLETON 

            b. Feb 1865 @ Tennessee
  [18984]

 

 

    9143. Ernest MCADEN   (male) 

      B. 30 Mar 1876 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18951, 18983]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             Addie ----- 

 

    9144. Thomas William MCADEN   (male) 



 

 5 

      B. 21 Feb 1879 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18951, 18982]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             Emma ----- 

 

    9145. Eva D. MCADEN   (female) 

      B. 12 Jul 1880|1882 @ Tennessee
  [18984]

 

      D. 23 Feb 1962 @  

      M. /1/ 20 Feb 1903 @  to  

             Chammie Shelton PERSON 

 

    9146. John Herman MCADEN   (male) 

      B. 1 Jan 1882|1883 @ Tennessee
  [18984]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             Olive ----- 

 

   915. Jeriline SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 1850-1853 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9792, 9824, 18985, 18986]

 

     M. /1/ 1870-1880 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18985]

 

            Charles S. HOOPER 

             (son of William HOOPER & Martha J. -----) 

           b. 1849-1850 @ Arkansas
  [18985]

 

           d. 1884-1886 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

     M. /2/ ca. 1889 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18967, 18986]

 

            James COPELAND 

           b. Jan 1832 @ North Carolina
  [18986]

 

 

    9151. William Marian HOOPER   (male) 

      B. 2 Sep 1876 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18985]

 

      D. 1961 @  

      M. /1/ 1905-1906 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to  

             Bertha Ann GOODWIN 

            b. ca. 1880 @ Arkansas 

 

    9152. S.|Tom HOOPER   (male) 

      B. 1876-1877 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18985]

 

 

    9153. Edward HOOPER   (male) 

      B. 11 Feb 1884 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18986]

 

      D. 5 Nov 1926 @ Poinsett Co., Arkansas 

      M. /1/ 25 May 1910 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to  

             Ethel E. GRAHAM 

              (daughter of James GRAHAM & ----- -----) 

            b. 1893 @ Tennessee 

            d. 1962 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? 

 

    9154. Ruth Orzo COPELAND   (female, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. Dec 1889 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18986]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             ----- OWENS 

 

   916. Thomas Jasper SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 12 Nov 1856|1857 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9792, 18971, 18988]

 

     D. 26 Jan 1926 @ (Bay Village, Cross Co., Arkansas)? 



 

 6 

     M. /1/ 7 Nov 1882 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13267]

 

            Adeline FREEMAN 

           b.  @ Arkansas 

     M. /2/ 1889-1890 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18971, 18988]

 

            Addie Bell HILL 

           b. (7 Jun 1871|(May 1875) @ Tennessee
  [18971, 18988]

 

           d. 28 Sep 1955 @ (Creek Co., Oklahoma)? 

     M. /3/ before 1920 @  to 
  [18971]

 

            Virginia [ROBERTSON] 

           b. ca. 1873 @ Arkansas
  [18971]

 

 

    9161. Oscar SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 12 Aug 1883 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18978, 18988]

 

      D. 5 Feb 1901 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [18978]

 

 

    9162. Arthur Middleton SHAVER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 19 Jul 1891 @ Bay Village, Poinsett Co., Arkansas
  [5993, 18958, 18971, 18988, 18989]

 

      D. 27 Aug 1966 @ Wynne, Cross Co., Arkansas
  [5993]

 

      M. /1/ 24 Nov 1909 @ Bay Village, Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [18971, 18989]

 

             Lula Agnes TAYLOR 

              (daughter of John Thomas TAYLOR & Fannie BLANKENSHIP) 

            b. 7 Feb 1892 @ Wynne, Cross Co., Arkansas
  [18971, 18989]

 

            d. 23 Dec 1989 @ Parkin, Cross Co., Arkansas
  [7252]

 

 

    9163. Mattie SHAVER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

      B. Oct 1895 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18988]

 

 

    9164. George Edgar SHAVER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

      B. (12 Jan 1897)|(12 Feb 1898) @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [5993, 18988, 18990, 18991, 18994]

 

      D. Nov 1976 @ (Lee Co., Arkansas)?
  [5993]

 

      M. /1/ ca. 1919 @ (Lee Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18991, 18994]

 

             Addie Kathleen ----- 

            b. 7 Jul 1898 @ Arkansas
  [5993, 18991, 18994]

 

            d. Apr 1982 @ (Lee Co., Arkansas)?
  [5993]

 

 

    9165. Clarence Henry SHAVER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

      B. (Apr 1898)|(25 Jul 1899?) @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18971, 18988, 18990]

 

      D. 23 Jan 1933 @ (Sapulpa, Creek Co., Oklahoma)? 

      M. /1 divorced/ 24 Mar 1919 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18971]

 

             Mary Bell ROY 

              (daughter of Merida F. ROY & Jennie -----)
  [18992]

 

            b. 14 Nov 1903 @ (Harrisburg, Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas 
  [18971, 18992]

 

            d. 21 Feb 1966 @ (Wynne, Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

 

    9166. Neal SHAVER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 25 May 1902 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [5993, 18971, 18993]

 

      D. 3 Oct 1972 @ (Shelby Co., Tennessee)?
  [5993]

 

      M. /1/ 14 Mar 1921 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18993]

 

             Luttie|Ludie DYE 

            b. 1904 @ Indiana
  [18993]

 

            d. 1953 @  

 

    9167. Susie Nemo SHAVER   (female, of father's second marriage) 



 

 7 

      B. 26 Jul 1906|1907 @ (Bay Village, Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

      M. /1/ 26 Aug 1928 @  to  

             Clarence August PETERS 

            b. 17 Apr 1899 @ Crystal Falls, Iron Co., Michigan 

            d. 3 Nov 1996 @ Manistique, Schoolcraft Co., Michigan 

 

    9168. ----- SHAVER   (?, twin, of father's second marriage) 

      D. in infancy @  

 

    9169. ----- SHAVER   (?, twin, of father's second marriage) 

      D. in infancy @  

 

    916A. Robert Ashley "Buster" SHAVER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 17 Nov 1910 @ Arkansas
  [18971]

 

 

   917. Rebecca Jane SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 24 Apr 1859 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9792, 18951, 18995, 18996]

 

     D. 12|13 Apr 1939 @ (Memphis, Shelby Co., Tennessee)? 

     M. /1/ 1 Mar 1876 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18951, 18967, 18995, 18996]

 

            John Isom MAYNARD 

           b. Jan 1854 @ Arkansas
  [18951, 18995, 18996]

 

           (Issue:  2 more children, both of whom died by 1900) 

 

    9171. Thomas Alonzo MAYNARD   (male) 

      B. 11 Jan 1877 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18951]

 

      D. 26 Jul 1909 @ 
  [18995]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             Anne PEARSON 

            b. 1879-1880 @ Arkansas
  [18995]

 

 

    9172. Hettie Anne MAYNARD   (female) 

      B. 21 Oct 1879 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18951]

 

      D. 3 Feb 1968 @  

      M. /1/  to  

             James M. COFFEY 

 

    9173. Blanche MAYNARD   (female) 

      B. 2 Jul 1880|1881 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18996]

 

      D. 3 Jul 1968 @  

      M. /1/  to  

             E. B. JONES 

      M. /2/  to  

             William RHEU 

 

    9174. Herman Clyde MAYNARD   (male) 

      B. 17 Jul 1882 @ Bay Village, Poinsett Co., Arkansas
  [1214, 18996]

 

      D. 6 Apr 1916 @ Marianna, Lee Co., Arkansas
  [1214]

 

      M. /1/  to 
  [1214]

 

             Oba Minnie ROBARDS 

              (daughter of Obadiah Newman ROBARDS & Ella HOLTZCLAW)
  [1214]

 

 

    9175. Virginia May MAYNARD   (female) 



 

 8 

      B. 18 Aug 1884|1885 @ (Pocahontas, Randolph Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18996]

 

      D. 21 Apr 1959 @  

      M. /1/ 1909 @  to  

             Pierre SWEPSTON 

 

    9176. Bertha MAYNARD   (female) 

      B. Mar 1886|1887 @ (Pocahontas, Randolph Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18996]

 

      D. 27 Apr 1955 @  

      M. /1/  to  

             James HENDERSON 

 

    9177. Minnie Gertrude MAYNARD   (female) 

      B. 6 Feb 1891 @ (Harrisburg, Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18995, 18996]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             Harry L. WATWOOD 

 

    9178. John Isom MAYNARD   (male) 

      B. 6 Mar 1893|1894 @ Holly Grove, Monroe Co., Arkansas
  [18995, 18996]

 

      D. 27 Jun 1945 @  

      M. /1/  to  

             Cleo DONAVIN 

 

    9179. Bess Louise MAYNARD   (female) 

      B. 11 Mar 1895 @ (Cotton Plant, Woodruff Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18995, 18996]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             Turney WHITTENTON 

 

    917A. Ruth MAYNARD   (female) 

      B. 3 Dec 1896 @ (Cotton Plant, Woodruff Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18995, 18996]

 

      D. 13 Jan 1962 @  

      M. /1/  to  

             Charles CUNNINGHAM 

 

   918. James Septemus SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 1866-1867 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [18951]

 

 

  92. John Isom SHAVER   (male) 

    B. 1820-1821 @ (Lawrence [Randolph] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1221]

 

    M. /1/  @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [1221]

 

           Margaret ----- 

          b. 1822-1823 @ North Carolina
  [1221]

 

 

   921. Charles M. SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 1842-1843 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1221]

 

 

   922. Henry A. SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 1845-1846 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1221, 9824]

 

     M. /1/  to 
  [9824]

 

            S. A. ----- 

           b. 1849-1850 @ Arkansas
  [9824]

 

 

   923. Rebecca J. SHAVER   (female) 



 

 9 

     B. 1847-1848 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1221]

 

 

  93. Charles SHAVER   (male) 

    B. 1819-1825 @  

 

  94. Mary Ann SHAVER   (female) 

    B. 1819-1825 @  

 

  95. Emily SHAVER   (female) 

    B. 3 Jul 1828 @ (Sugar Creek, St. Francis [Scott] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9789, 18997, 18998]

 

    D. 17 Oct 1870 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? 

    M. /1/ 28 Sep 1843 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [1229, 9789]

 

           Robert Harrison STONE 

            (son of Thomas STONE & Matilda -----) 

          b. 15 Jul 1819 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [9789]

 

          d. 17 Mar 1859 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [18997]

 

 

   951. William L. STONE   (male) 

     B. 28 Nov 1844 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? 

     D. 5 May 1849 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? 

 

   952. Thomas Ashley STONE   (male) 

     B. 17 Jan 1846 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9789, 18953, 18997, 18998, 19000]

 

     D. 17 Apr 1939 @  

     M. /1/ 1868-1869 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18953, 18998, 19000]

 

            Mary Francis GOODWIN 

             (daughter of Peterson GOODWIN & Mary BERT) 

           b. Apr 1844 @ Alabama
  [18953, 18998, 19000]

 

 

    9521. Albert Sidney STONE   (male) 

      B. 23 Aug 1869 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18953, 18998, 18999]

 

      D. 29 Nov 1939 @ (Craighead Co., Arkansas)? 

      M. /1/ 1889-1890 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [18999]

 

             Delia Irene SPARKS 

            b. Aug 1871 @ Arkansas
  [18999]

 

 

    9522. Minnie Laura STONE   (female) 

      B. 27 Nov 1872 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18953, 19001]

 

      D. 17 Nov 1926 @  

      M. /1/ 15 Nov 1893 @ (Harrisburg, Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [19001]

 

             William Henley DUNCAN 

            b. Jul 1866 @ Tennessee
  [19001]

 

 

    9523. Emily STONE   (female) 

      D. in infancy @  

 

    9524. Mary STONE   (female, twin) 

      B. ca. 19 Jan 1875 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [18978]

 

      D. 20 Oct 1878 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [18978]

 

 

   953. Laura F. STONE   (female) 

     B. 28 Nov 1849 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9789, 18997, 18998]

 



 

 10 

     D. 8 Dec 1878 @  

     M. /1/  to  

            ----- SMITH 

           (Issue: no children) 

 

   954. Charles N. STONE   (male) 

     B. 30? Nov 1850 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18997]

 

     D. 21 Feb 1868 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [18998]

 

 

   955. Mary F. STONE   (female) 

     B. 19 Feb 1854 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? 

     D. 19 Aug 1857 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? 

 

   956. Samuel P. STONE   (male) 

     B. 22 Dec 1856 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? 

     D. 15 Aug 1857 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? 

 

   957. Rebecca Ann STONE   (female) 

     B. 14 Apr 1858 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18952, 18978, 18997, 18998]

 

     D. 10 Dec 1895 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [18978, 18988]

 

     M. /1/ 26 Apr 1876 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [1229, 18952, 18978]

 

            Alford Claud COOPER 

           b. 4 Nov 1854|1855 @ Arkansas
  [18952, 18978, 18988]

 

           d. 27 May 1925 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [18978]

 

 

    9571. Edward Lee COOPER   (male) 

      B. 23 Oct 1877 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18952, 18988]

 

      D. 3 Aug 1939 @ (Memphis, Shelby Co., Tennessee)? 

      M. /1/ 11 Dec 1900 @ Cherry Valley, Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13267]

 

             Annie Lida GREENWOOD  (#21334) 

              (daughter of Benjamin Franklin GREENWOOD & Rebecca Malvina HYDRICK) 

            b. 7 Mar 1882 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas 

 

    9572. Thomas Gosling COOPER   (male) 

      B. 13 Feb 1881 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? 

      D. 4 Oct 1881 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? 

 

    9573. Lola Minnie COOPER   (female) 

      B. 10 Apr 1882 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18988]

 

      D. 6 May 1966 @ (Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan)? 

      M. /1/  to  

             Benjamin HARRIS 

 

    9574. Claude Wesley COOPER   (male) 

      B. 13 Nov 1884 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18988]

 

      D. 30 Mar 1940 @  

      M. /1/ 12 Nov 1901 @  to  

             Minta Lou MACHEN 

 

    9575. Ethel Sidney COOPER   (female) 

      B. 15 Feb 1886 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18988]

 

      D. 7 Jan 1933 @  



 

 11 

      M. /1/ 10 Dec 1905 @  to  

             Marshall GRAVETTE 

 

    9576. Laura Mabel COOPER   (female) 

      B. 17 Nov 1888 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18988]

 

      D. 9 Mar 1966 @  

      M. /1/ 2 Sep 1903 @  to  

             Will BRADSHER 

 

    9577. Gordon COOPER   (male) 

      B. 12 Jan 1891 @  

      M. /1/ 2 Oct 1920 @  to  

             Annie Lee LAWRENCE 

 

    9578. Caronee "Carra" COOPER   (female) 

      B. 11 May 1892 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18988]

 

      D. 17 Oct 1967 @  

      M. /1/ 23 Feb. 1913 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to  

             Grady Woodfin HARLAN 

 

    9579. Audrey Emily COOPER   (female) 

      B. 21 Jan 1894 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18988]

 

      D. 11 Dec 1977 @  

      M. /1/ 11 Jan 1919 @  to  

             Samuel Thomas CLAYTON 

 

    957A. Annie COOPER   (female) 

      B. 30 Nov 1895 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? 

      D. 28 Apr 1896 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? 

 

  96. Parmesia SHAVER   (female) 

    B. 18 Feb 1830 @ (Sugar Creek, St. Francis [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1223, 9792, 13253, 13254, 13282]

 

    D. 26 Sep 1898 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

    M. /1/ 17 Apr 1848 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [1223, 9792, 13253, 13260]

 

           John G. HAMILTON 

            (son of Theophilus HAMILTON & Mary Ann -----)
  [13260]

 

          b. 1825-1828 @ Tennessee
  [1223, 9792, 13253]

 

          d. 3 May 1878 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13254, 13260]

 

 

   961. Hester C. HAMILTON   (female) 

     B. Mar 1850 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1223, 9792, 13254, 13272, 13283]

 

     D. 1910-1920 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13255]

 

     M. /1/ 28 Dec 1865 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13267]

 

            Charles M. PERRY  (#218) 

             (son of Rolls PERRY & Matilda SHAVER) 

           b. 1843-1845 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas 

           d. 1866-1874 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

     M. /2/ 28 Dec 1874 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13254, 13260, 13266, 13267, 13272, 13282, 13283]

 

            Raphael BLOCK 

             (son of Herman BLOCK & Rebecca -----)
  [13266]

 

           b. 16 May 1852 @ Tremblade, Alsace, France
  [13254, 13255, 13266, 13282, 13283, 13286]

 

           d. 18 Dec 1941 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

           (Issue: 1 more child, who died by 1910) 



 

 12 

 

    9612. Herman Addison BLOCK   (male, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 5 Oct 1875 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13254, 13277, 13282, 13283]

 

      D. 1920-1930 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13286]

 

      M. /1/  @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [13277, 13282]

 

             Clara MYERS|THORN 

              (daughter of ----- MYERS|THORN & Lida M. -----)
  [13277]

 

            b. 26 Feb 1886 @ Mississippi
  [13277, 13282, 13286]

 

            d. 29 Jun 1967 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

 

    9613. Felix Hamilton BLOCK   (male, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 3 Jun 1878 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13254, 13255, 13273, 13282, 13283, 13286]

 

      D. Sep 1938 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

      M. /1/ 1899-1900 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [13255, 13273, 13282, 13283]

 

             Eva M. ----- 

            b. Jun 1880 @ Tennessee
  [13255, 13273, 13282, 13283]

 

            d. Sep 1924 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282, 13286]

 

      M. /2/ ca. 1926 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [13286]

 

             Paula ----- 

            b. 1896-1897 @ Tennessee
  [13286]

 

 

    9614. Nina BLOCK   (female, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 23 Jun 1882 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13255, 13272, 13282, 13283, 13286]

 

      D. 1 Apr 1969 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

      M. /1/ ca. 1915 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [13255, 13282, 13286]

 

             John Holt ANDREWS 

            b. 8 Jun 1876 @ Alabama
  [13255, 13282, 13286]

 

            d. 30 Dec 1938 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

 

    9615. David BLOCK   (male, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 21 Nov 1886 @ Wittsburg, Cross Co., Arkansas
  [13272, 13277, 13282, 13283, 13286]

 

      D. 1959 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

      M. /1/ ca. 1919 @ Texas?|Arkansas? to 
  [13277, 13282, 13286]

 

             Mary Louise JACKSON 

            b. (30 Jul)? 1894 @ Texas
  [5993, 13277, 13282, 13286]

 

            d. (5 Jan 1993)? @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [5993]

 

 

    9616. Mary BLOCK   (female, of mother's second marriage) 

      D. in infancy @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13266, 13272, 13283]

 

 

   962. William Boone HAMILTON   (male) 

     B. 1850-1852 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9792, 13253]

 

     D. ca. 1874-1876 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13260]

 

 

   963. Obediah A. HAMILTON   (male) 

     B. Mar 1853 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9792, 13253, 13255, 13268, 13283]

 

     M. /1/ 1880-1900 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? to  

            ----- ----- 

           d. before 1900 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13255, 13283]

 

 

   964. Charles M. HAMILTON   (male) 

     B. 1855 @ near Wittsburg, Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas
  [9792, 13253, 13254, 13261]

 

     M. /1/ 22 May 1878 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13254, 13261, 13267]

 



 

 13 

            Augusta D. SPRAGGINS 

             (daughter of D. SPRAGGINS & ----- -----)
  [13261]

 

           b. 1860-1861 @ Arkansas
  [13254]

 

           d. Jan 1887 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13261, 13267]

 

     M. /2/ 17 Oct 1888 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13261, 13267]

 

            S. J. BLANKENSHIP 

 

    9641. Charley HAMILTON   (male) 

 

    9642. Floy HAMILTON   (female) 

      B. Aug 1884 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13269]

 

 

   965. David H. HAMILTON   (male) 

     B. (1857-1858)|(14 Feb 1860) @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9792, 13253, 13268, 13282]

 

     D. 17 Feb 1887 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13260, 13282]

 

     M. /1/ 22 Jan 1879 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13267, 13268]

 

            Sallie N. COWLE 

           b. ca. 1854? @ Arkansas
  [13268]

 

 

    9651. ----- HAMILTON   (female) 

      B. Nov 1879 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13268]

 

 

   966. John Cabell Breckinridge HAMILTON   (male) 

     B. Aug 1862 @ Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas
  [13253, 13254, 13262, 13270, 13274, 13277, 13282]

 

     D. 1932 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

     M. /1/ 19 Dec 1888 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13262, 13267, 13270, 13274, 13277, 13282]

 

            Rena M. COGBILL 

             (daughter of W. H. COGBILL & Harriet -----)
  [13262, 13277]

 

           b. Nov 1868 @ Cross Co., Arkansas
  [13262, 13270, 13274, 13277, 13282, 13288]

 

           d. 1935 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

 

    9661. Margery HAMILTON   (female) 

      B. Jan 1890 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13262, 13270, 13274]

 

 

    9662. William Bernice HAMILTON   (male) 

      B. 5 Jun 1891 @ Wynne, Cross Co., Arkansas
  [5993, 13270, 13274, 13279, 13282]

 

      D. Sep 1976 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [5993, 13282]

 

      M. /1/  @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [13279, 13282]

 

             Mary STERLING 

            b. 1891 @ Ohio 

            d. 1962 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13279, 13282]

 

 

    9663. John Howard HAMILTON   (male) 

      B. 5 Sep 1894|1895 @ Wynne, Cross Co., Arkansas
  [13270, 13274]

 

 

    9664. Edward Marion HAMILTON   (male) 

      B. 11 Dec 1897 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13270, 13274, 13281]

 

 

    9665. Agnes HAMILTON   (female) 

      B. Mar 1900 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13255, 13270, 13274, 13288]

 

 

   967. Bedford Forrest HAMILTON   (male) 



 

 14 

     B. Feb 1864|1866 @ Cross Co., Arkansas
  [13253, 13254, 13263, 13271, 13280, 13282, 13289]

 

     D. 1943 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

     M. /1/ 14 Feb 1890 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13267, 13271, 13280, 13282, 13289]

 

            Ann Gertrude FOGGY|FORGEY 

           b. Jan 1869|1870 @ Tennessee
  [13271, 13280, 13282, 13289]

 

           d. 1936 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

 

    9671. Rhea HAMILTON   (female) 

      B. Apr 1895 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13271, 13280]

 

 

    9672. Werta? HAMILTON   (female) 

      B. Nov 1897 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13271]

 

 

    9673. Forrest HAMILTON   (male) 

      B. Oct 1899 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13271]

 

 

    9674. Ralph HAMILTON   (male) 

      B. 1906 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13280, 13289]

 

 

   968. A. P. HAMILTON   (?) 

     D. at age 6 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13260]

 

 

   969. Effie S. HAMILTON   (female) 

     B. Jun 1868|1870 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13253, 13254, 13269, 13276, 13278, 13282, 13289]

 

     D. 1957 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

     M. /1 divorced/ 22 Apr 1884 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13260, 13264, 13267]

 

            Willis T. LEVESQUE 

             (son of J. M. LEVESQUE & Nannie WILLIS)
  [13264]

 

           b. 1860 @ Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas
  [13264]

 

 

   96A. Edward Forrest|A. HAMILTON   (male) 

     B. Sep 1871 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13254, 13269, 13276, 13278, 13282]

 

     D. 1927 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282, 13290]

 

     M. /1/ 1901-1902 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [13276, 13278, 13282]

 

            Ethel ----- 

           b. 1880|1883-1884 @ Arkansas
  [13276, 13278, 13282, 13290]

 

           d. 1936 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

 

    96A1. James F. HAMILTON   (male) 

      B. 1904 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13276, 13278, 13282, 13291]

 

      D. 1963 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

 

    96A2. Mary Mildred HAMILTON   (female) 

      B. 1906 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13276, 13278, 13290]

 

 

    96A3. Gilbert C. HAMILTON   (male) 

      B. 1910 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13278, 13282, 13290]

 

      D. 1977 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

 

  97. Jasper SHAVER   (male) 

    B. 1833-1834 @ (Sugar Creek, St. Francis [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1223]

 

    M. /1/  to  



 

 15 

           Margarett JAMES 

            (daughter of Hosea JAMES & Rebecca WILLIAMS) 

          b.  @ Alabama 

 

   971. Rhoda A. SHAVER   (female) 

     B. Jan 1852 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9824, 18953, 19002]

 

     D. after 1918 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? 

     M. /1/ 11 May 1870 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [9824, 13267, 18953]

 

            John L. FREEMAN 

           b. 1847-1848 @ Alabama
  [9824, 18953]

 

           d. 1880-1900 @ (Poinsett|Craighead Co., Arkansas)?
  [19002]

 

           (Issue:  2 more children, both of whom died by 1900) 

 

    9711. William Orville FREEMAN   (male) 

      B. 17 Jan 1873 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18953, 19002]

 

 

    9712. Ollie FREEMAN   (male) 

      B. Nov 1882 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19002]

 

 

   972. Hosie SHAVER   (?) 



 

 16 

Sources 
 
    1214  Written Correspondence: 7-01-1976  Harold R. Blevins 

    1221  US Federal Census: 1850 AR, Poinsett Co., Mitchell Twp., p. 208 

    1223  US Federal Census: 1850 AR, Poinsett Co., Mitchell Twp., p. 209 

    1229  Books & Periodicals: A SHORT HISTORY OF BAY VILLAGE METHODIST CHURCH, by Thomas Ashley 

Stone (1927, unpublished) 

    1231  US Federal Census: 1830 AR, St. Francis Co., p. 34 

    1244  Court Records: AR, Randolph Co., Will Book 9, p. ? (John Shaver) 

    2891  Vital Records: TX, State Death Index 

    5993  Miscellaneous: USA Social Security Death Index (http://www.ancestry.com/search/rectype/vital/ssdi/main.htm) 

    7252  Written Correspondence: 27 Jan 1999 / Deborah (Shaver) Quick 

    9781  US Federal Census: 1840 AR, Poinsett Co., Languille Twp., p. 126 

    9789  US Federal Census: 1850 AR, Poinsett Co., Bolivar Twp., p. 215 

    9792  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Poinsett Co., Mitchel Twp., p. 35 (565) 

    9807  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Poinsett Co., Scott Twp., p. 5 (267) 

    9818  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Sharp Co., E. D. 191, Piney Fork Twp., Evening Shade, p. 26 

    9824  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Cross Co., Mitchel Twp., p. 4 (356) 

   10938  Vital Records: AR, State Death Index 

   13253  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Cross Co., Mitchel Twp., p. 5 (357) 

   13254  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 63, Wittsburg, p. 37 

   13255  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 84, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 1, p. 9 

   13260  Books & Periodicals: Biographical and Historical Memoirs of Eastern Arkansas (Chicago, IL: Goodspeed, 1890), 

pp. 353-354 (Biography of John J. Hamilton) 

   13261  Books & Periodicals: Biographical and Historical Memoirs of Eastern Arkansas (Chicago, IL: Goodspeed, 1890), 

p. 354 (Biography of C. M. Hamilton) 

   13262  Books & Periodicals: Biographical and Historical Memoirs of Eastern Arkansas (Chicago, IL: Goodspeed, 1890), 

pp. 354-355 (Biography of J. B. Hamilton) 

   13263  Books & Periodicals: Biographical and Historical Memoirs of Eastern Arkansas (Chicago, IL: Goodspeed, 1890), 

p. 355 (Biography of B. F. Hamilton) 

   13264  Books & Periodicals: Biographical and Historical Memoirs of Eastern Arkansas (Chicago, IL: Goodspeed, 1890), 

pp. 367-368 (Biography of W. T. Levesque) 

   13266  Books & Periodicals: Biographical and Historical Memoirs of Eastern Arkansas (Chicago, IL: Goodspeed, 1890), 

pp. 339-340 (Biography of Raphael Block) 

   13267  Vital Records: AR, Cross Co., Marriages 

   13268  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 64, Coldwater Twp., p. 8 

   13269  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 28, Wynne Twp., Wynne, p. 5 

   13270  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 28, Wynne Twp., Wynne, p. 11 

   13271  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 28, Wynne Twp., Wynne, p. 14 

   13272  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 51, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 1, p. 3 

   13273  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 51, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 1, p. 4 

   13274  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 51, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 1, p. 5 

   13276  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 51, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 3, p. 26 

   13277  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 84, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 1, p. 8 

   13278  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 85, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 2, p. 5 

   13279  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 79, Tyronza Twp., Parkin, p. 1 

   13280  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 85, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 2, p. 1 

   13281  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 85, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 2, p. 4 

   13282  Cemetery Records: AR, Cross Co., Wynne Twp., Cogbill Cemetery 

   13283  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 25, Searcy Twp., p. 3 

   13285  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 25, Searcy Twp., p. 21 

   13286  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 14, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 1, p. 4 

   13288  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 14, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 1, p. 11 

   13289  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 15, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 2, p. 5 



 

 17 

   13290  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 15, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 2, p. 1 

   13291  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 15, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 2, p. 4 

   13364  Vital Records: AR, Sharp Co., Marriages 

   18951  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Poinsett Co., E. D. 242, Scott Twp., p. 7 

   18952  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Poinsett Co., E. D. 242, Scott Twp., p. 8 

   18953  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Poinsett Co., E. D. 242, Scott Twp., p. 5? 

   18954  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Crittenden Co., E. D. 119, Tyronza Twp., Earle, p. 13 

   18955  US Federal Census: 1910 AL, Walker Co., E. D. 181, Cordova Beat, Cordova, p. 2 

   18956  US Federal Census: 1910 AL, Walker Co., E. D. 188, Precinct 22, p. 6 

   18957  US Military / Pensions: TX, Hidalgo Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 

   18958  US Military / Pensions: AR, Cross Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 

   18959  US Federal Census: 1920 TX, Hidalgo Co., E. D. 85, Justice Precinct 4, Mission, p. 2 

   18960  US Federal Census: 1920 TX, Hidalgo Co., E. D. 85, Justice Precinct 4, Mission, p. 3 

   18961  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 77, Searcy Twp. (east of RR), p. 1 

   18962  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 86, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 3, p. 4 

   18963  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 16, Wynne Twp., Wynne, Ward 3, p. 2 

   18964  US Federal Census: 1930 LA, St. Landry P., E. D. 1, Opelousas, Ward 1, p. 2 

   18965  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 9, Searcy Twp. (east part), p. 13 

   18966  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 64, Coldwater Twp., p. 9 

   18967  Books & Periodicals: Biographical and Historical Memoirs of Northeast Arkansas (Chicago, IL, Goodspeed, 

1889), pp. 606-607, (Biography of A. C. Shaver) 

   18968  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 23, Coldwater Twp., Bay Village, p. 5 

   18969  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 23, Coldwater Twp., Bay Village, p. 7 

   18970  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 43, Cold Water Twp., p. 5 

   18971  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 72, Coldwater Twp., p. 3 

   18972  Written Correspondence: 1920 AR, Poinsett Co., E. D. 209, Scott Twp.,, p. 9 

   18973  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Poinsett Co., E. D. 209, Scott Twp.,, p. 13 

   18974  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Poinsett Co., E. D. 115, Scott Twp., p. 16 

   18975  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Craighead Twp., E. D. 49, Nettleton, p. 16 

   18976  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Crittenden Co., E. D. 119, Tyronza Twp., Earle, p. 16 

   18977  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Poinsett Co., E. D. 13, Scott Twp., p. 5 

   18978  Cemetery Records: AR, Cross Co., Coldwater Twp., Bay Village Cemetery 

   18980  US Federal Census: 1900 OK Territory, Washita Co., E. D. 208, Twp. 11 (Elk), p. 22 

   18981  US Federal Census: 1900 OK Territory, Washita Co., E. D. 208, Twp. 11 (Elk), p. 23 

   18982  US Federal Census: 1900 TN, Tipton Co., E. D. 130, Civil District 6, p. 7 

   18983  US Federal Census: 1900 TN, Shelby Co., E. D. 37, Civil District 7, p. 5 

   18984  US Federal Census: 1900 TN, Tipton Co., E. D. 130, Civil District 6, p. 6 

   18985  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 64, Coldwater Twp., p. 10 

   18986  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Poinsett Co., E. D. 89, Scott Twp., p. 8 

   18988  US Federal Census: 1900 AR,, Poinsett Co., E. D. 89, Scott Twp., p. 3 

   18989  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 43, Cold Water Twp., p. 2 

   18990  US Military / Pensions: AR, Lee Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 

   18991  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Lee Co., E. D. 124, Independence Twp., Marianna, Ward 3, p. 3 

   18992  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 3, Coldwater Twp., p. 11 

   18993  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 7, Mitchell Twp., p. 3 

   18994  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Lee Co., E. D. 9, Independence Twp., Marianna, Ward 1, p. 3 

   18995  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Garland Co., E. D. 61, Hot Springs, Ward 1, p. 23 

   18996  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Lawrence Co., E. D. 65, Black Rock Twp., Black Rock, p. 4 

   18997  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Poinsett Co., Bolivar Twp., p. 61 (591) 

   18998  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Poinsett Co., Scott Twp., p. 6 (267) 

   18999  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Poinsett Co., E. D. 86, Harrisburg, p. 21 

   19000  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Poinsett Co., E. D. 86, Harrisburg, p. 18 

   19001  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Poinsett Co., E. D. 86, Harrisburg, p. 22 

   19002  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Craighead Co., E. D. 15, Jonesboro Twp., Jonesboro, Ward 4, p. 40 

 



 

 18 

Name Index 
 
Andrews, John Holt 9614/1 

Blankenship, S. J. 964/2 

Bledsoe, William M. 9113/1 

Block, David 9615 

      Felix Hamilton 9613 

      Herman Addison 9612 

      Mary 9616 

      Nina 9614 

      Raphael 961/2 

Borden, May Claire 9117/1 

Bradsher, Will 9576/1 

Bridges, Mary A. 912/1 

Brooks, Georgia Ann 911/1 

Clayton, Samuel Thomas 9579/1 

Clements, Tom 9129/1 

Cobb, Mary 912/2 

Coffey, James M. 9172/1 

Cogbill, Rena M. 966/1 

Cook, Albert G. 9121/1 

Cooper, Alford Claud 957/1 

      Annie 957A 

      Audrey Emily 9579 

      Caronee "Carra"  9578 

      Claude Wesley 9574 

      Edward Lee 9571 

      Ethel Sidney 9575 

      Gordon 9577 

      Laura Mabel 9576 

      Lola Minnie 9573 

      Thomas Gosling 9572 

Copeland, James 915/2 

      Ruth Orzo 9154 

Cowle, Sallie N. 965/1 

Cunningham, Charles 917A/1 

Davis, Queen Esther Bell 9115/1 

Donavin, Cleo 9178/1 

Duncan, William Henley 9522/1 

Dye, Luttie|Ludie 9166/1 

Foggy|Forgey, Ann Gertrude 967/1 

Freeman, Adeline 916/1 

      John L. 971/1 

      Ollie 9712 

      William Orville 9711 

Goodwin, Bertha Ann 9151/1 

      Mary Francis 952/1 

Graham, Ethel E. 9153/1 

Gravette, Marshall 9575/1 

Griffin, James Leroy 9116/1 

Hamilton, Agnes 9665 

      A. P. 968 

      Bedford Forrest 967 

      Charles M. 964 

      Charley 9641 

      David H. 965 

      Edward Forrest|A. 96A 

      Edward Marion 9664 

      Effie S. 969 

      Floy 9642 

      Forrest 9673 

      Gilbert C. 96A3 

      Hester C. 961 

      James F. 96A1 

      John Cabell Breckinridge 966 

      John G. 96/1 

      John Howard 9663 

      Margery 9661 

      Mary Mildred 96A2 

      Obediah A. 963 

      Ralph 9674 

      Rhea 9671 

      Saphrona "Fronnie"  9131/1 

      Werta? 9672 

      William Bernice 9662 

      William Boone 962 

      ----- 9651 

Harlan, Grady Woodfin 9578/1 

Harris, Benjamin 9573/1 

Henderson, James 9176/1 

Henshaw, Ernest 9133 

      John B. 913/1 

      Mary M. 9134 

      Robert S. 9132 

      William L. 9131 

Hill, Addie Bell 916/2 

Hooper, Charles S. 915/1 

      Edward 9153 

      S.|Tom 9152 

      William Marian 9151 

Huey, Willie 9126/2 

Jackson, Mary Louise 9615/1 

James, Margarett 97/1 

Jones, E. B. 9173/1 

Lawrence, Annie Lee 9577/1 

Levesque, Willis T. 969/1 

Machen, Minta Lou 9574/1 

Maynard, Bertha 9176 

      Bess Louise 9179 

      Blanche 9173 

      Herman Clyde 9174 

      Hettie Anne 9172 

      John Isom 917/1 

      John Isom 9178 

      Minnie Gertrude 9177 

      Ruth 917A 



 

 19 

      Thomas Alonzo 9171 

      Virginia May 9175 

McAden, Ernest 9143 

      Eva D. 9145 

      Henry 914/1 

      John Herman 9146 

      Lilly Katie 9142 

      Mary Rebecca 9141 

      Thomas William 9144 

Morgan, Irene Taylor 9111/1 

Myers|Thorn, Clara 9612/1 

Owens, Vera 9126/1 

      ----- 9154/1 

Pearson, Anne 9171/1 

Person, Chammie Shelton 9145/1 

Peters, Clarence August 9167/1 

Reed, Frank 912A/1 

Rheu, William 9173/2 

Robards, Oba Minnie 9174/1 

Roy, Mary Bell 9165/1 

Shaver, Albertina 9129 

      Alonzo Christopher 911 

      Arthur Middleton 9162 

      Boonie 9112 

      Charles 9 

      Charles 93 

      Charles M. 921 

      Clarence Henry 9165 

      Emily 95 

      Florence Ann 9121 

      George Edgar 9164 

      George Landon Haney "Bunk"  9124 

      Hattie Mae 9127 

      Henry A. 922 

      Hosie 972 

      Inez 912A 

      James Septemus 918 

      Jasper 97 

      Jeriline 915 

      John Cue "Bud"  9126 

      John Isom 92 

      John Mebane 9115 

      Josephine P. 914 

      Judy? 9128 

      Louin C. 9114 

      Malvina Fanny 913 

      Mamie Leah 9118 

      Mary Ann 94 

      Mary Frances "Fannie"  9123 

      Mattie 9163 

      Myrtle Elizabeth 9116 

      Nannie Azalean 9125 

      Neal 9166 

      Nina Florine 9119 

      Ollie Winfield 9117 

      Onesias 9122 

      Oscar 9161 

      Parmesia 96 

      Rebecca Jane 917 

      Rebecca J. 923 

      Rhoda A. 971 

      Robert Ashley "Buster"  916A 

      Robert Charles 912 

      Sallie Ailee 9113 

      Susie Nemo 9167 

      Thomas Jasper 916 

      William Ashley 91 

      William Whitfield 9111 

      ----- 9168 

      ----- 9169 

Singleton, P. 9142/1 

Smith, George W. 9123/1 

      Lee 9127/1 

      ----- 953/1 

Sparks, Delia Irene 9521/1 

Spraggins, Augusta D. 964/1 

Sterling, Mary 9662/1 

Stone, Albert Sidney 9521 

      Charles N. 954 

      Emily 9523 

      Laura F. 953 

      Mary 9524 

      Mary F. 955 

      Matilda C. 91/1 

      Minnie Laura 9522 

      Rebecca Ann 957 

      Robert Harrison 95/1 

      Samuel P. 956 

      Thomas Ashley 952 

      William L. 951 

Swepston, Pierre 9175/1 

Taylor, Lula Agnes 9162/1 

Timmermann, Hattie B. 9124/1 

Watwood, Harry L. 9177/1 

Whittenton, Turney 9179/1 

Woods, James William 9125/1 

      Joseph 9141/1 

[Robertson], Virginia 916/3 

 

 


